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162 GENFRAT LAWS {Chap.

BEC. 2. That section six (§) of chapter one hundred
and fifty-three (153) of the General Laws of the State of
Minngsota for ope thousand eight hundred apd ninety-
five (1893) be amended so as to read as follows:

“That no justice of the peace shall have the power to
commit any infant to the state training school upon the
charge of incorrigibility, incorrigibly vicious conduct, va-
grancy, or any other cause, unless such charge is proved
by the evidence of at least two (2) witnesses; and no
commitment of any infant convicted before a justice of
the peace upon a charge of incorrigibility, incorrigibly
vicious conduct, vagrancy, or any other cause, shall be
sufficient to justify the admission of said incorrigible in-
fant into said state training school, unless such commit-
ment be approved by a judge of the district court of the
district to which the counry from which said infant is
committed belongs, and no other conrent or approval of
any officer whatever shall be necessary; and in all cases
where an infant ig convicted before a justice of the peace
for any cause, the evidence must show the name, age,
residence and occupation of each witness examined, and
the justice of the peace shall reduce all the evidence
taken before him to writing and transmit the same forth-
with to a judge of the district court of the distriet to
which the county from which said infant is convicted be-
longs, and it shall be the duty of said judge to examine
such evidence so transmitted to him and to approve or
disapprove of such conviction forthwith. If the convic-
tion of the justice of the peace is approved by such judge
the infant shall forthwith be committed to the gnardian-
ghip of the wkaid board of managers; provided. how-
erer, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to
convictions had in any mnnicipal court in any county of
the State of Minnesota containing 4 population of more
than ten thousand (10,000) inhabitants.

SEec. 3. All acts and paris of acts inconsigtent with
this act are hereby repealed.

Src. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899,

CHAPTER 157,

An act to amend section seventy-nine hundred and
screnty-nine (7979) of the General Statutes of cighieen
hundred ninety-four (18%4), relating to the disposition
of miscellancous fees of public institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
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SecrioNy 1. That section sevenfy-nine hundred and
geventy-nine (7979) of the General Statutes of eighteen
hundred and ninetv-four (1894) be and hereby is amended
to read as follows:

“a) It shall be the duty of every officer and employe
of the zeveral institutions named in this act to pay over
to the superintendent of the institution without delay,
any funds whiceh may come into his hands belonging to
ary inmate of the institution, and to pay over to the ac-
counting officer of the instifution, withent delay, any
funds which may come into his hands belonging to the
iustitution.

“b) It shall be the duty of the accounting officer of
cach institution at the close of each week or oftener to
pay over to the institution {reasurer all institution funds
which may have come into his hands from sales of public
property, board of inmates, labor of inmates, entrance or
tuition fees or from any other source, and at the close of
each month to draw an order on the institution treasurer
in favor of the state treasurer for the amount of all such
miscellaneous receipts, and forward the same to the stale
aunditor, accompanied by a statement of all sources from
which these receipts have arisen and the amount from
each source.

“{¢) It shall be the duty of the state auditor npon re-
ceiving such statement, to place in the hands of the state
treasurer a draft for the amount upon the institution
treasurer, specifying the fund to which the same is to be
credited, and upon payment of such draft, to place the
amount so received to the credit of said institution, add-
ing it to any appropriations that may have been pre-
viously made by the legislature for the said institution,
distributing it to the several appropriations from which
it may lhave arisen or to the current expense appropria-
tion, according to his discretion.”

S8ec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from
and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.

CHATPTER 158,

An act to amend section 6575 of the General Statutes |

of 1894, relating 1o the keeping of disorderly houses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
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